
Appendix H1
Canadian Visitors to the U.S. by Age Groups

One or More Nights - 2005

2005 VISITORS AGE OF PERSONS IN TRAVEL PARTY (1+ NIGHTS)

Census Region / State

Total
Canada
(000s)

Under
12

(000s)
12 - 19
(000s)

Under
20

(NET)
(000s)

20 to 34 
(000s)

35 to 54
(000s)

55 or Older
(000s)

Age/Sex
Not

Stated
(000s)

TOTAL U.S. (NET) (1) 14,862 906 723 1,629 1,919 5,169 4,987 1,160

TOTAL U.S. (SUM) (2) 20,800 1,197 993 2,190 2,350 6,781 7,945 1,535
NEW ENGLAND 2,390 166 135 301 308 815 817 149
CONNECTICUT 125 7 6 13 17 44 46 5
MAINE 734 58 40 98 77 259 253 46
MASSACHUSETTS 505 31 22 53 87 160 171 34
NEW HAMPSHIRE 329 22 18 40 51 117 107 13
RHODE ISLAND (3)

VERMONT 644 45 44 89 69 217 224 46
MID ATLANTIC 3,227 222 188 410 439 1,150 951 277
NEW JERSEY 238 23 13 36 31 79 60 32
NEW YORK 2,344 159 137 295 349 865 632 202
PENNSYLVANIA 646 41 39 79 58 206 259 43
SOUTH ATLANTIC 4,281 303 221 524 384 1,291 1,746 336
DELAWARE (3)

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 147 4 7 11 21 68 34 14
FLORIDA 2,033 183 108 291 203 613 782 145
GEORGIA 390 16 13 29 34 102 194 31
MARYLAND 197 8 11 19 18 59 71 29
NORTH CAROLINA 396 19 21 40 32 106 191 27
SOUTH CAROLINA 445 23 21 44 25 138 203 35
VIRGINIA 466 36 32 67 35 136 194 34
WEST VIRGINIA 196 13 9 22 15 67 71 20
EAST NORTH CENTRAL 2,572 119 104 223 321 905 926 197
ILLINOIS 383 8 10 18 61 147 121 36
INDIANA 225 12 7 19 25 70 102 10
MICHIGAN 1,239 69 52 121 137 437 437 107
OHIO 511 17 21 39 77 178 187 31
WISCONSIN 214 13 15 28 21 73 79 13
WEST NORTH CENTRAL 1,373 95 78 172 128 434 551 88
IOWA 93 2 2 4 10 35 41 4
KANSAS (3)

MINNESOTA 593 54 37 91 55 184 218 45
MISSOURI 114 3 2 4 11 35 52 13
NEBRASKA 46 1 2 3 3 9 28 2
NORTH DAKOTA 373 31 27 57 38 126 136 16
SOUTH DAKOTA 116 4 6 10 8 35 54 9
EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 697 39 26 65 51 182 343 57
ALABAMA (3)

KENTUCKY 281 19 14 33 19 71 129 29
MISSISSIPPI (3)

TENNESSEE 320 17 11 28 22 82 161 27
WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 476 12 9 21 60 174 197 25
ARKANSAS (3)

LOUISIANA 94 1 2 3 14 39 35 3
OKLAHOMA (3)

TEXAS 305 8 5 14 37 110 126 18
MOUNTAIN 2,441 72 81 153 255 763 1,070 200
ARIZONA 423 8 9 17 33 132 208 33
COLORADO 119 5 6 11 13 41 49 5
IDAHO 203 8 9 18 12 59 101 13
MONTANA 459 26 28 55 39 141 207 18
NEVADA 931 14 17 31 135 304 346 115
NEW MEXICO 66 1 2 3 5 17 39 2
UTAH 155 6 7 13 13 43 78 8
WYOMING 85 3 3 6 4 26 42 6
PACIFIC 3,342 170 150 320 405 1,068 1,344 206
CALIFORNIA 1,008 55 40 95 150 357 341 66
OREGON 361 12 14 26 33 95 177 30
WASHINGTON 1,612 90 78 168 166 505 682 91
ALASKA 87 1 1 2 15 23 40 8
HAWAII 274 11 18 30 41 88 106 10
Source:     U.S. Department of Commerce, International Trade Administration, Office of Travel & Tourism Industries
(1)              Total U.S. (NET) reflects non-duplicated parties.  These totals are not revised when Statistics Canada revises total visitor estimates.
(2)              Total U.S. (SUM) and regional totals sum the visits across U.S. regions and states.  Thus, the sum totals include possible 
                   double-counting of travelers who visit more than one state.  State details may not sum to totals due to rounding.
(3)               Based on industry recommendation, OTTI policy is to suppress state data for which sample size is fewer than 100.
Note:          Totals for Canada may differ across tables due to differences in response rates for questions.
*                 Cells containing an asterisk represent visitor volume estimates of fewer than 500.



Appendix H2
Canadian Visitors to the U.S. by Male Age Groups

One or More Nights - 2005

2005 VISITORS AGE OF MALES IN TRAVEL PARTY (1+ NIGHTS)

Census Region / State

Total
Canada
(000s)

Total
Males
(000s)

Under
20

(000s)
20 to 34
(000s)

35 to 54
(000s)

55 or Older
(000s)

Age/Sex
Not

Stated
(000s)

TOTAL U.S. (NET) (1) 14,862 6,443  - - -  - - -  - - -  - - - 1,160

TOTAL U.S. (SUM) (2) 20,800 9,131 1,009 1,017 3,261 3,844 1,535
NEW ENGLAND 2,390 1,038 148 133 379 378 149
CONNECTICUT 125 61 9 9 22 22 5
MAINE 734 312 47 28 120 118 46
MASSACHUSETTS 505 220 26 40 77 78 34
NEW HAMPSHIRE 329 144 22 21 54 47 13
RHODE ISLAND (3)

VERMONT 644 275 43 32 96 104 46
MID ATLANTIC 3,227 1,361 184 170 546 460 277
NEW JERSEY 238 100 16 13 42 29 32
NEW YORK 2,344 972 135 131 405 301 202
PENNSYLVANIA 646 289 33 27 99 130 43
SOUTH ATLANTIC 4,281 1,885 231 171 608 876 336
DELAWARE (3)

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 147 69 6 10 35 19 14
FLORIDA 2,033 864 125 82 273 384 145
GEORGIA 390 178 13 18 51 96 31
MARYLAND 197 87 11 9 32 36 29
NORTH CAROLINA 396 169 12 11 49 97 27
SOUTH CAROLINA 445 212 23 12 69 108 35
VIRGINIA 466 216 34 20 66 97 34
WEST VIRGINIA 196 83 7 8 32 36 20
EAST NORTH CENTRAL 2,572 1,168 115 151 454 448 197
ILLINOIS 383 184 10 30 82 62 36
INDIANA 225 99 7 11 37 43 10
MICHIGAN 1,239 545 62 62 213 207 107
OHIO 511 240 21 36 87 96 31
WISCONSIN 214 102 15 12 36 39 13
WEST NORTH CENTRAL 1,373 629 78 57 216 278 88
IOWA 93 59 1 8 25 25 4
KANSAS (3)

MINNESOTA 593 254 39 22 89 105 45
MISSOURI 114 59 2 9 23 26 13
NEBRASKA 46 24 1 1 7 15 2
NORTH DAKOTA 373 157 29 14 48 67 16
SOUTH DAKOTA 116 56 6 4 18 29 9
EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 697 314 32 25 86 171 57
ALABAMA (3)

KENTUCKY 281 122 17 8 30 66 29
MISSISSIPPI (3)

TENNESSEE 320 145 13 10 40 81 27
WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 476 240 10 32 95 103 25
ARKANSAS (3)

LOUISIANA 94 39 1 6 15 16 3
OKLAHOMA (3)

TEXAS 305 163 7 21 67 68 18
MOUNTAIN 2,441 1,055 68 116 373 499 200
ARIZONA 423 189 7 17 72 94 33
COLORADO 119 61 5 7 25 24 5
IDAHO 203 89 9 5 26 48 13
MONTANA 459 204 24 16 68 97 18
NEVADA 931 369 13 61 136 159 115
NEW MEXICO 66 34 2 3 10 20 2
UTAH 155 69 5 7 22 35 8
WYOMING 85 40 3 1 14 22 6
PACIFIC 3,342 1,442 143 163 503 633 206
CALIFORNIA 1,008 438 36 59 181 161 66
OREGON 361 162 12 16 51 83 30
WASHINGTON 1,612 674 77 60 220 317 91
ALASKA 87 39 1 6 13 19 8
HAWAII 274 128 17 21 38 52 10
Source:     U.S. Department of Commerce, International Trade Administration, Office of Travel & Tourism Industries
(1)              Total U.S. (NET) reflects non-duplicated parties.  These totals are not revised when Statistics Canada revises total visitor estimates.
(2)              Total U.S. (SUM) and regional totals sum the visits across U.S. regions and states.  Thus, the sum totals include possible 
                   double-counting of travelers who visit more than one state.  State details may not sum to totals due to rounding.
(3)               Based on industry recommendation, OTTI policy is to suppress state data for which sample size is fewer than 100.
Note:          Totals for Canada may differ across tables due to differences in response rates for questions.
*                 Cells containing an asterisk represent visitor volume estimates of fewer than 500.



Appendix H3
Canadian Visitors to the U.S. by Female Age Groups

One or More Nights - 2005

2005 VISITORS AGE OF FEMALES IN TRAVEL PARTY (1+ NIGHTS)

Census Region / State

Total
Canada
(000s)

Total
Females
(000s)

Under
20

(000s)
20 to 34
(000s)

35 to 54
(000s)

55 or Older
(000s)

Age/Sex
Not

Stated
(000s)

TOTAL U.S. (NET) (1) 14,862 7,260  - - -  - - -  - - -  - - - 1,160

TOTAL U.S. (SUM) (2) 20,800 10,133 1,181 1,332 3,520 4,101 1,535
NEW ENGLAND 2,390 1,203 153 175 436 440 149
CONNECTICUT 125 58 5 8 22 24 5
MAINE 734 375 51 49 139 136 46
MASSACHUSETTS 505 251 27 47 83 93 34
NEW HAMPSHIRE 329 172 18 30 63 60 13
RHODE ISLAND (3)

VERMONT 644 324 47 37 120 120 46
MID ATLANTIC 3,227 1,589 226 269 603 491 277
NEW JERSEY 238 106 20 19 37 30 32
NEW YORK 2,344 1,169 160 219 460 331 202
PENNSYLVANIA 646 314 46 31 107 130 43
SOUTH ATLANTIC 4,281 2,060 293 213 684 870 336
DELAWARE (3)

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 147 64 5 11 33 15 14
FLORIDA 2,033 1,024 167 120 340 398 145
GEORGIA 390 180 16 16 51 98 31
MARYLAND 197 80 8 9 28 36 29
NORTH CAROLINA 396 200 27 22 58 93 27
SOUTH CAROLINA 445 197 21 13 69 95 35
VIRGINIA 466 216 33 15 70 97 34
WEST VIRGINIA 196 93 15 7 35 36 20
EAST NORTH CENTRAL 2,572 1,207 109 169 451 479 197
ILLINOIS 383 163 8 31 66 59 36
INDIANA 225 117 11 13 34 59 10
MICHIGAN 1,239 587 59 75 224 230 107
OHIO 511 241 18 41 91 91 31
WISCONSIN 214 99 13 10 37 40 13
WEST NORTH CENTRAL 1,373 656 94 71 218 273 88
IOWA 93 30 3 2 9 15 4
KANSAS (3)

MINNESOTA 593 294 52 34 96 113 45
MISSOURI 114 43 2 2 12 26 13
NEBRASKA 46 20 2 3 2 13 2
NORTH DAKOTA 373 201 29 25 78 70 16
SOUTH DAKOTA 116 51 5 4 17 25 9
EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 697 326 33 26 96 172 57
ALABAMA (3)

KENTUCKY 281 130 16 10 41 63 29
MISSISSIPPI (3)

TENNESSEE 320 149 14 11 43 80 27
WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 476 212 11 28 79 95 25
ARKANSAS (3)

LOUISIANA 94 52 2 8 23 19 3
OKLAHOMA (3)

TEXAS 305 124 6 16 43 59 18
MOUNTAIN 2,441 1,187 85 139 390 572 200
ARIZONA 423 201 10 17 60 114 33
COLORADO 119 53 6 7 16 25 5
IDAHO 203 102 9 7 33 53 13
MONTANA 459 236 30 23 73 110 18
NEVADA 931 447 18 74 168 187 115
NEW MEXICO 66 30 2 2 8 19 2
UTAH 155 79 8 7 21 44 8
WYOMING 85 39 3 3 12 20 6
PACIFIC 3,342 1,694 178 242 564 711 206
CALIFORNIA 1,008 503 58 91 176 179 66
OREGON 361 169 14 17 44 94 30
WASHINGTON 1,612 846 91 106 285 364 91
ALASKA 87 40 2 8 10 21 8
HAWAII 274 136 13 21 50 53 10
Source:     U.S. Department of Commerce, International Trade Administration, Office of Travel & Tourism Industries
(1)              Total U.S. (NET) reflects non-duplicated parties.  These totals are not revised when Statistics Canada revises total visitor estimates.
(2)              Total U.S. (SUM) and regional totals sum the visits across U.S. regions and states.  Thus, the sum totals include possible 
                   double-counting of travelers who visit more than one state.  State details may not sum to totals due to rounding.
(3)               Based on industry recommendation, OTTI policy is to suppress state data for which sample size is fewer than 100.
Note:          Totals for Canada may differ across tables due to differences in response rates for questions.
*                 Cells containing an asterisk represent visitor volume estimates of fewer than 500.
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